SANTA MONICA RENT CONTROL BOARD

FY 1985-1986 OPERATING BUDGET

Approved June 20, 1985




TABLE OF CONTENTS

" EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AGENCY OVERVIEW
ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
HEARINGS '

LEGAL

ORGANIZATIONAL CHARTS
AGENCY BUDGET EXPENDITURES
LINE ITEM DESCRIPTIONS
BUDGET EXPENDITURE BY DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
HEAR INGS
LEGAL
EXPENDITURE COMPARISON BY FUND
EXPENDITURE COMPARISON BY DEPARTMENT
ADMINISTRATION )
INFORMATION SYSTEMS

HEARINGS
LEGAL

SALARY TABLES

ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION SYSTEMS
HEARINGS

LEGAL

PAGE

=

19
21
37

38
39
40
41

42
44

45
46
47
48

49

50
51
52
53



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY




RENT CONTROL AGENCY OVERVIEW

The 1985-86 Rent Control Board operating budget as recommended by
staff projects total expenditures at $2,931,080. This represents a 20.4%
increase over the revised 1984-85 operatihg budget.

The budget maintains services to the public consistent with previous
years, and funds a significant expansion of the Hearings Department in
anticipation of a several-fold increase in the number 6f complaints and

‘petitions to be heard in FY 85-86.

Fiscal Overview - In order to meet the propbsed budget, the Board will be
required to increase the 1985 rent control registration fee from $6.00
per month per unit to $7.00 per month per unit.

Significant Features of 1985-86 Budget - In 1985, the Board decided that

recent developments compelled the agency to expand the capacity of the
Hearings Department to process petitions and complaints. Those recent

‘developments include a favorable Court of Appeals decision in Sterling v.

Santa Monica Rent Control Board, which will restore the Board's powers to

hear petitions for rent decrease; a Court of Appeals decision in McHugh

v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board which will, if upheld by the

California Supreme Court, once again permit us to hear complaints for

excess rent; the need to process a backlog of base rent petitions; and



the agency's plans to file approximately 750 complaints for
non—registratibn against owners who fail to respond to requests to
register their properties.‘ The Board authorized the hiring of four
additional hearing examiners and five word processor operators to handle
the increased caseload. The City has leased alternate office space for
the Hearings Department to accommodate the increase in staffing and to
provide an additional hearing room. By more than doubling the staff and
facilities of the department, the 1985-86 budget for the Hearings

Department is also expected to increase by 130%. The increase in

Hearings Department expenditures accounts for 93.8% of the overall agency
budget increase. |

The budget will fund a lobbyist to represent the Board in the State
Legislature, in light of the ongoing threat to the Rent Control Law posed
by several bills introduced in the State Senate and Assembly this year.

The Board's authority to have a lobbyist was restored by both the

decision of the Court of Appeal and by'the City Charter revisions adopted
in November 1984. Prior to that time, the Board was enjoined from hiring
a legislative representative to promote and defend the Rent Control Law

in the State Legislature.

| The budget will also fund an upgrade of the current telephone system
and should enhance the public information services we provide to the
public. Staff has received complaints from the public that it is
occasionally difficult to get through on our main public line. Other

City departments which have a high volume of public cails have recently



upgraded the basic city'telephone system to permit the handling of
incoming'calls'expeditiously. Staff has concluded that the telephone
difficulties can best be remedied by improving our present telephone
system.

The word processing sys£em and electronic mail system will be
expanded to facilitate intra-departmental communications. The Rent
Control Board Commissioners will join the City Council Members in the
City's electronic mail network. This will enable Board members and
agency management staff to maintain closer contact in developing issues,

and both receive and send messages from City staff. .



CHANGES IN PERMANENT STAFFING LEVELS

Classification

Administrator

Sr. Attorney1
Hearings Dept. Mgr.
Info. Systems Mgr.
Staff Atty.

Hrng. Examiner

Sr. Admin. Analyst
Admin. Analyst
Admin. Staff Asst.
Admin. Investigator
Hrng. Investigator 2
Data Processing Coord.
Petsum Coordinator
EDP Programmer Analyst
Legal Staff Assist.
Legal Secretary II
Legal Secretary I
Info.Coordinator
Staff Assistant IV
Staff Assistant III
Staff Assistant II
Receptionist

TOTAL

% Reclassified in 1985-86 to General Counsel

Agency Total

UNDER PROPOSED BUDGET

Adopted Revised Positions Proposed
Curr.Yr. Curr.Yr. Occup'd. Prog.Yr.
1984-85  1984-85 6/8/85 1985-86

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

6.5 6.5 6 6

3 7 2.5 7

1 1 1 2

3 2 2 1

2 2 2 2

3.5 3.5 2.2 2.2

0 2 2 2

1 1 1 1

0 1 0 1

1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1

4 3 1 3

0 1 1 1

6.6 6 5 6

2 3 3 3

4 7 4 8

1 1 0 0

1 i 0 1

44,6 54.6 38.7 52.2

2 Hearing Investigator positions approved for 1984-85 by the
Rent Control Board, 1 on 4/25/85 and 1 on 5/9/85.




I. ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

The Administrator's Office - Responsible for an ongoing
administration of agency fiscal and personnel policy and direct support
of the elected Rent Control Board in its weekly meetings, including
preparation and distribution of agendas, Board.and public packets,
scheduling in breparation of Board meetings, production of minutes and
mainfenance of aréhives 6f Board actions.

The Public Information Officer is responsible for community and press
liaison and the preparation and distribution of informational materials
_for the public. The Public Information Officer shall also be responsible
for the production of a quarterly newsletter.

The Senior Administrative Analyst is responsible for monitoring
expenditures, evaluating capital improvemenﬁs, making recoﬁmendations on
purchases and leasing options and assisting the Administrator in maintain
budgetary controls. He also supervises the Administrative Investigators
who prepare reports on exemptions, interior replacemenf petitions, and

administrative records.

Administrator's Office

Authorized Proposed

Positions Positions
Classification 1984-85 1985-86
Administrator 1 1
Senior Administrative Analyst 1 1
Administrative Analyst 1 1
Administrative Investigator 2.5 2,2
Administrative Staff Assistant 2 2
Information Coordinator 2 0
Staff Assistant III 1 1
Staff Assistant II 1 0
Receptionist ) 1 0
TOTAL ~ 12.5 8.2



SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

In 1984-85, the Receptionist and Information Coordinator positions were
transferred from the Administrator'é Office to the Properties Department
to consolidate the public information personnel in one department. On
the recommendation of the City's Personnel Department, The Staff
Assistant II position has been reclassified to a Staff Assistant III
position.

The agency has reduced the number of Administrative Investigators from
3.5 full-time positions to 2.2 full-time positions. One Administrative
Investigator was assigned to the Legal Department to prepare
administrative records. The remaining 2.2 Administrative Investigators
were assigned to the Administrator's Office to process a backlog of
exemptions applications. After the backlog was successfulIy completed
for all exemption applications which were not single family hdmes, the
staff was reduced through attrition. The responsibility for preparing
administrative records was then transferred from the Legal Department to
the Administrator's Office, consolidating all Administrative

Investigators under the Senior Administrative Analyst's supervision.

1985-86 PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

A.

Newsletter - Improvement of community liaison by instituting a

quarterly community newsletter prepared by the Public Information
Officer. The newsletter will announce Board actions, results of

litigation, new and modified policies and other items of interest.



Informational Pémphlets - Production and distribution of a series of

informational pamphlets reflecting current Board policies to replace-

the now obsolete Guide To Tenants And Landlords.

Evaluate The Services The Agency Provides The Public and Prepare a

Report on Findings by July 1, 1986 - The Administrator and staff

shall evaluate the quality.of the services provided to the public and
shall prepare a report on their findings to the Board. The report

shall be based on questionnaires and intérviews with a sample of the
public who has received a service from the agency. The report shall

make specific recommendations for improvement in service delivery.



DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION
During 1984-85, the agency hired an Information Systems Manager to
supervise the Properties Department. The department is responsible for

the following:

A.

II. INFORMATION SYSTEMS DEPARTMENT

Records Maintenance - Maintaining manual and electronic files,

describing the current.legal rent level and history of

administrative and legal activity affecting each of 33,000
controlled rental units in the city. This work is carried out
by Information Coordinators under the supervision of an
Administ;ative Analyst. |

Registration - An Information Coordinator under the supervision

of an,Administrative»Analyst éollects new and amended
registration forms provided by property owners. Special i
programs are developed to collect data on currently unregistered
units.

Registration Fees - The Data Processing Coordinator is

responsible for the issuance and collection of registration fee
bills to owners of controlled rental properties. She is also
responsible for maintaining electronic billing history and
evaluating owner-occupied and senior fee waiver requests.

Public Information - Information Coordinators and the

Receptionist under the supervision of the Administrative Analyst
staff the public desk and agency phones, responding to public
inquiries. They-also provide intake services for petitions and

applications submitted to the Board.

-9-



Information Systems Department

Authorized Proposed

, Positions Positions

Classification ‘ _ 1984-85 1985-86
Department Manager 1 1
Administrative Analyst 1 0
Data Processing Coordinator 1 1
Petsum Coordinator 1 1
EDP Programmer Analyst 1 1
Hearing Investigator 1 1
Senior Administrative Analyst 0 1
Senior Information Coordinator 0 1
Information Coordinator 4.6 5
Staff Assistant IV 1 1
Staff Assistant III 0 1
Receptionist 0 1
TOTAL ' 11.6 15

1 One Hearing Investigator position approved for 1984-85

by the Rent Control Board on 4/25/85.
SIGNIFICANT CHANGES
For 1985-86, four positions in the Administrator's Office Qill be
transferred to the Information Systems Department. These are the two
Information Coordinators, the-Staff‘Assistant ITI, and Receptionist
positions. |
Staff recommends that the Board approve the upgrade of two current
positions in the Information Systems Department. The first recommended
upgrade is the Administrative Analyst.position to a Senior Administrative
Analyst classification. This upgrade would recognize the increased
responsibility borne by the Administrative Analyst, both as the reviewer

and supervisor of the Information Coordinators.

-10-



The budget also recommends the upgrade of one Information Coordinator to
the position of Senior Information Coordinator to assist the Senior
Administrative Analyst in the review of MAR inquiries and giving
technical supervision to the work of the Information Coordinators.

The department also employs‘a Hearing Investigator who is assigned to

resolving unit identification discrepancies in our registration records.

1985-86 PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

A, Prepare Procedures Manuals For All Major Departmental Procedures

- Written procedures will establish a uniform methodology for
performing tasks.

B. Complete Base Rent Project For Never-Registered Properties -

Owners of propertiesvwho have failed to register shall be
notified and compelled to register. Those who fail to respond
to notification shall be requiredkto attend a hearing on a
complaint for non-registrotioo filed by the agency.

C. Mail Maximum Allowable Rents to Tenants And Owners For

Controlled Units Following The Annual General Adjustment -

Complete data base projects and testing for MAR aocuracy to
begin mailings to properties which have not been the subject of

a rent adjustment.

-11-




III. HEARINGS DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

The Hearings Department‘is responsible for scheduling, noticing and
conducting administrative hearings on petitions and complaints filed by
tenants and landlords. Trained Hearing Examiners then issue decisions to
all parties. The department support staff maintain case files on aily
petitions and complaints submitted to the Board. The Hearing Examiners
prepare summaries for all cases and their disposition for entry into the

electronic data system.

Hearings Department

Authorized- Proposed

Positions - Positions
Classification 1984-85 ~1985-86
Hearings Department Manager 1 1
Hearing Examiner- 7 7
Hearing Investigator 1 1 1
Staff Assistant IV 2 2
Staff Assistant III 6 6
TOTAL ‘ 17 17

1 0One Hearing Investigator position approved for 1984-85
by the Rent Control Board on 5/9/85.

-12-



SIGNiFICANT CHANGES

On February 28, 1985, the Board authorized the expansion of the Hearings:

Department. The Board authorized the expahsion for three reasons: 1) in
order to process a backlog of base fent petitions, 2) to process the more
than 750 éomplaints for non-registration which the staff estimates will

be initiated in 1985-86, and 3) in preparation for the restoration ofvthe
Board's powers to hear rent decrease and complaints for excess rent cases.
Although these positions were authorized in the current budget year; the

majority of the positions will not be filled until FY 85-86.

1985-86 PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

A. Issuance of Decisions Within Specific Time Limits - The Hearings

Department will issue decisions in all complaints.and petitions
filed during FY 85-86 within 65 days of filing of the petition
excluding waivers and necessary continuances.

B. Standardize Decision Formats - Develop a word processing system

which would permit clerical workers to assemble non-registration
decisions from decision outlines prepared by the hearing
examiner from stock paragraphs.

C. Computerized Noticing - Research, purchase or develop a computer

software package which will assemble notices of petition
filings, hearings, and decisions. The word processor would
prepare mailing labels or envelopes, automating a time consuming

manual task and reducing noticing errors.

-13-




IV. LEGAL DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

The Legal Department is‘responsible for defending the authority of
the Rent Control Board, providing legal advice to the Board and other
agency departments, and preparing and presenting staff reports for public

hearings conducted by the Board.

Legal Department

Authorized Proposed

\ Positions Positions

Classification 1984-85 1985-86
Senior Attorney 1 1 1
Staff Attorney 6.5 6
Legal Staff Assistant 1 1
Administrative Investigator 1 0
Legal Secretary II 3 3
Legal Secretary I 1 1
TOTAL ‘ - 13.5 12

1 Reclassified to General Counsel for 1985-86

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

The Legal Department has been reduced this year by 1.5 positions. The
tasks of the Administrative Investigator have been transferred to the
Administrator's Office and the .5 full-time Staff Attorney position has

been eliminated.

-14-



1985-86 PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES

A,

Prepare a Digest of Board Decisions - The Legal. Department shall

prepare a digest of established Board policy and interpretations
of the Charter and.Board Regulations. The digest éhall also
summarize the substance of the decisions in litigation to which
the Board has been a party.

Affirmative Litigation - The Legal Department shall, where

appropriate, file affirmative lawsuits against owners who
attempt to collect rents in excess of the maximum allowable rent

and who otherwise violate the Rent Control Law.

-15-




ORGANIZATIONAL CHARTS

-16-



1 4£292g 1897 T

11 4295 1edoT ¢
103®313SOAUT “UTUPY
"1SSy JFje3g Tedoq
s£21y JJeis §°9
(LaaT T90r)
1o3euey juswjiaeda(

I03e38131S89AU] JUTIBSY
ITI IUBISISSY JFFeas 9
Al 3IUBISISSY JJeBlS 7
sisutwexyg Juriesy /
(L9sSutydK epusiqg)
1s3euey usuwyriedo(

S'CST 6T0°L99¢%
*So0d
TV9HT

0°LT 0S8°1sv$
‘sod
SNOTLIIIAd

Iojed11s9AU] Surlieoy
J03BUIPIOO) UNsS}adg

1sd1euy zsuweilolg Jag

AI 3uelsIsSsy jjyels
I03BUTIPIOO) UOTIBUWIOFU] 9°p
101BUIPIOO) ZUISSD2014 ®BlR(
1SATeUY SATIRIISTUTUPY T
(TTI9YDITH "[°4d)

Is3eue) juouwilreds(

9°'TIT . SLO‘LYSS
*sod
S@Y0HAY XIYAd0dd

1stuotri1daday

IT 3uelstIssy FJFelS

III 3IUBISISSY JFIBIS
SI03BUIPIOO) UOTJBUWIOFUT 7
1ue]}SISSy Fjeis °"UTUWpy ¢
I03B3T131SOAU] “UTWPY S°7
1SATeBUY SATIBIISTUTUPY
1sATeUy S9ATI}BIISTIUTWDPY °IS
(utTuny TTSMOH) JI03BIISTUTUPY

S°ZT 18¢°696%
°S0d
NOTILVILSINTWQAV

YOLVULSININAY

NOIILVZINVOYJOHY OL ¥OI¥d LYVHD TVNOILVZINVIIO

TOYINOD INHY

-17-



I03BUIPIOO) UOTIIBWIOJUI 9§
1stuo11daday

III 3uUBlSISSY JFJEB1S

Al 31UelSISSYy JFJIEBI1S
1031e8T11S9AU] JuTIEBAY

I AI1elo1dsg Te3OT 103e811S0Aul SuTraeoy I03BUTIPIOO) WNS3dJ IIT 1UBlSISSY JFJEBlS
IT £29g 1B897 ¢ TIIT IUBISISSY JIBIG Q9 JI0}BUIPIOO) ZUISSS8I0IJ BIB(Q JUBISISSY JJB1S °“UTWpy 7
*1ssy JFeag Tedeq Al JUB3SISSY JJeag 7 - 1sA1euy Isuwweiloxq Jad 103e311S0AU] °UTUWPY Z°Z
sAau1031y 3JJIeAS 9 Isutwexyg SUTIBSOY (°/L 1SATeUY 9ATIBIISTIUTWPY °IS 1SATeUY SATIBIISTIUTUPY
(AAasT To0p) (A9sSuTydo|y eBpuUSIq) .. (TT9Y22TW °*r°9) (emo7 euenq)
19SuUno) IeBIDUAY 1s3euerp juswiriede( Is3eury uswixedaq 1sATeUy JIO03BIISTUTWPY °IS
(Al ANAR VA 0°LT 786°S26% ST . 8L7°C19% '8 509°L279%
*S0d *S0d _ *S0d . *Sod
TV9H1 . SONIYVHH SWHLSXS NOILVWYOINI NOTILVYLSINIKWAV

(uttuny TT9MOH)
JOLVALSININAY

NOIIVZINVOYOTY 0L INANOASANS LAVHD TVYNOILVZINYOIO TOALNOD INHAY

-18-



AGENCY BUDGET EXPENDITURES

-19-




F \‘t

~+
19
w

b

DESCRIPTION

cBJ

1,534,968

Qx

=
o
[}

g%}
iz

ALLOWANCE

BOARD

104

s

-
L

—

Rz

$58 ,305

830,600

$30,571

$5,451

'
~t+
w

LN
"B

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

158

$6,261

up]
o]

™
iz

,000

$183,150

(]

1

$9,716

$257 ,800

36,522

Fasl
2]
$187

~
)
[¥s)

-

h

0
ra

B

n
=

—

£

,255

o

«
o

GES

A
wn

~oon
2 K

SALARIE

TATAL
Painon

7,000
$40,000

4

kS

iy
=+
wm

—

B

ol
[a]

o
o

o™l
H

35,000

$3

-’

5,000

s3]

k3

]

Al

T REN

N

000
180

$32
$3,000
%4 ,750

&
RL

s
&)
[\

M
5

S
sl
)

ro
!

$396

5,101

83

Ln
52

—

£

=
o

N
[x]

o
@

93]

I~
&

23

(41
Pt
™y
W

&
a3
LA
—.»(

#

[a¥]
~+

i

$3,560@
$113,686

861,257

~F
[£2]

0
i

$76,000

$66,831

827,560
5,800

$105,466

%4 ,873 85,000

$5,000

1,949

,000

82

536

19
L
L0

—

RECORDS

IN

P
g

AD

]
I~

5]
o

25

5,4

B2

P~

<P

Lu

=

T

E AGREEWES

-
L

ERVI

o
=
e

724

8753 ,791

$70,000
$47 110

888 OFFICE EQUIP

&3]

Cd

—

$35,548

7,110

-——

1

0

1,080

3]

k2]
S|
58]
1N
3

8]

BUDGET

TOTAL

-20.~



LINE ITEM DESCRIPTIONS

-21-




100 PERMANENT EMPLOYEES/SALARIES

Allocation: $1,534,968 (Total Agency Positions 52.2)
Department Detail:

‘Administration 8.2 Positions $262,388

Legal / 12 Positions 424,268
Hearings ’ 17 Positions 485,068
Information Systems 15 Positions 363,244

52.7 | $1,534,968

104 COUNCIL BOARD ALLOWANCE

Allocation: $20,000

Rent Control Board Commissioners receive $75 for each meeting they
attend. The Charter Amendment limits the amount of compensation to
any individual Board member to $4,750.

149 OVERTIME

Allocation: $6,000

Costs attributable to attendance at Board meetings by an

Administrative Staff Assistant and Administrative Investigators.

-22-



150 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES

Allocation: $30,000

HEARINGS: $7,200 for two part-time student workers.
LEGAL: $7,800 for one part-time law clerk.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS: $15,000 to cover staffing emergencies that

may result from resignations, child care leaves, or disabilities.

172 INSURANCE/UNEMPLOYMENT

Allocation: $6,261

Computed at 0.4% of gross salaries. Gross salaries equal the sum of

line items 100 and 150.

173 INSURANCE/WORKERS COMPENSATION

Allocation: $12,000

For 1984-85, these costs were included in Indirect Costs.

174 INSURANCE/EMPLOYEE HEALTH-DENTAL 1

Allocation: $183,150

The premium for FY 85-86 is calculated on a flat rate of $3,300 per

year for each full-time and part-time employee. The premium has

increased 34% from the FY 84-85 premium of $2,464,

23



177 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION

Allocation: $267,800

The contribution for non-management Rent Control Staff will be
16.824%, up .324% over last year. The contribution for management

Rent Control Staff will be 20.324%, up .324% from last year.

221 UTILITIES/TELEPHONE

Allocation: $27,000

" This estimate is based on anticipated costs related to current usage

‘levels of the telephone system.

231 OFFICE SUPPLIES

Allocation: $40,000

The Rent Control Board purchases its office supplies through the
City's Purchasing Department. The City contracts with an office
supply vendor each year.

232 POSTAGE

Allocation: $35,000

The majority of the agency's mail is handled by the City's mail room.

-24-



The cost of handling our mail is charged to the agency as a component
of indirect administrative costs. The following allocation requests
are for the cost of postage for each of the indicated mailings.

Mass Mailings: $5,000. Each year the agency mails notification

of the general adjustment to all residents of the City. The agency
also sends a copy of our registration fee regulations to all owners of
rental units in Santa Monica each year.

Quarterly Newsletters: $13,000.

Weekly Mailings of Agendas, Public Hearings, and Study

Sessions: $1,000.

Petsum Test Mailings: $110. Five hundred test mailings of

electronically generated maximum allowable rents.

Non-Registration Mailings: $250.

General Postage: $15,640. Covers metered postage of the

Hearings and City Hall Offices.

254 ADVERTISING

Allocation: $5,000

This allocation covers the cost of publishing public notices and other
announcements as required by law. Increase due to FY 84-85 actual
expenditures as indicative of level of Board activity which requires
publishing of legal notices. This item also includes advertising for

the agency's staff recruitment program.

-25-




261 EQUIPMENT RENTAL

Allocation: $35,000

IBM Copier: $26,000. Lease on IBM Series III, Model 60 copier

and collator is $1,242.00 per month which includes the first 25,000
copies. There is an additional service charge of .0102Z cents per copy
over 25,000 per month.

Hearings Department Alarm System: $540. Our insurance coverage

requires the installation of an alarm system at the Hearings Office.
The monthly lease rate is $45 per month.

Postage Meter: $500. The agency rents a postage meter for the

use of our Hearings Department which does not have access to the City
Hall mail room.
Lexis: $7,960. Includes monthly rental and use fee for

computerized legal research system

262 RENT

Allocation: $92,000

There is insufficient space in City Hall to house the agency's
Hearings Department. In 1984-85, the Board leased a total of 2,300
sduare feet. Due to increases in staff, the anticipated square
footage need is 6,000 square feet for FY 85-86. 4,000 square feet
will be used for Hearings Department offices, and 2,000 square feet

will be used to store the agency's files and records.

-26-



272 MILEAGE

Allocation: $2,100

The Board reimburses employees who use their own automobiles in
conducting agency work at the rate of 22-1/2¢ per mile, which is the

same rate used by the City.

282 - BOARD TRAVEL § MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Allocation: $3,000

The Board incurs these expenses to travel to Sacramento to testify on

proposed state legislation that would affect the Santa Monica Rent

Control Program. Additionally, nominal expenses related to conducting

Board meetings are charged to this account.

290 MEMBERSHIPS AND DUES

Allocation: $4,750

It has been the policy of the Board to pay the California State Bar
dues of attorneys employed by the Board. Additionally, this
allocation includes funds to allow management staff to participate in

professional management organizations and associations.

-27-



302 INSURANCE

Allocation: $4,000

General Liability: $1,?57. The agency has a $500,000 combined

single limit liability policy with a $250 deductible for property
damage. This includes a non-owned automobile liability and personal
injury coverage for agency employees.

Faithful Performance Bond: $380. All agency employees are

covered'by a $25,000 faithful performance bond.

A1l Risk Personal Property Premium: $1,863. Coverage includes

fire and theft coverage for office equipment, furniture and valuable
papers. It also contains a rider which covers all computer equipment

owned by the agency in both locations.

404 LIBRARY MATERIALS

Allocation: $8,000

This allocation covers updates to the Hearings Office library,
purchase of books and materials on rent control and housing issues,

and subscriptions to newspapers and journals.

-28-



411 PRINTING

Allocation: $27,000

Quartérly Newsletters: $22,500. Estimated printing costs for the

quarterly newsletters. Costs are based on 45,000 newsletters per
quarter at 12.4 cents per newsletter.

Charter Amendment and Regulations: $4,500. This represents the

cost of copies of the Rent Control Laws which are dispensed to the

public at no cost.

434 ADMINISTRATIVE INDIRECT COSTS

Allocation: $245,330

Each year the City assesses the ageﬁcy for all the serviées it
provides the agency. This fee covers the lease and maintenance of
office space within City Hall and the various services provided by the
~departments of Finance, Purcha51ng, Personnel General Services, and

Data Processing.

-29-




Allocation:

amount assessed from each source:

Audit Expenses

City Hall Maintenance

Public Facilities Maiﬁtenance.
Electrical Facilities Maintenance
City Manager

Finance-Payroll
Finance-Accounting
Finance-Treasury Management
Finance-Treasufy Receipts
Data Processing
Personnel-General
Personnel-Recruitment
Purchasing

Warehouse Stores

City Clerk

OtherlOperating Expense
Workers' Compensation

Pool Cars

Telephone System

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$35,000

Administration:

anteroon.

Hearings:

-30-

P e

1 p—r——

1984-85

$50,780

7,903
3,856

34,584
34,261

588
10,248

45,719

40,209

2,471
1,568
2,103
2,158

11,180
1,696
3,848

—_—

$196,904

The following itemization shows the sources of the charges, and the

Proposed
1985-86

$ 1,351

55,638
5,076

599

7,235

52,490
23,640
23,063
15,435

4,535

$245,330

$500 to paint the administrator's office

$3,000 for custodial services at the satellite office.



506 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Allocation: $113,686

Court Reporter: $9,000. The agency contracts with a court

reporter to take down the proceedings of each Board meeting. 1985=86
costs reflect actual experiénce the‘current fiscal year.

‘ Police: $5,000. This allocation reimburses the City for the cost
of haVing a police officer serve as sergeant at arms at regular Board
meetings.

Arbitrator: $6,000. Under the terms of our MOU, the agency pays

one-half of the arbitrator's fee in cases of binding arbitration.

Contract for Category C Rehabilitation Appraisals: $11,000.

The Board has contracted with a real estate appraiser in connection

with Category C removal permits. The average appraisal is $1,000-and

eleven (11) applications are estimated for FY 85-86.

Research Projects: $20,000. Fund for research projects to be
identified by the Board during the budget year.

Temporary Legal Secretarial Services: $2,686. This allocation

provides for twenty days of temporary legal secretarial services for

the Legal Department for the entire budget year.

Lobbyist: $35,000. For a lobbyist to represent the Rent

Control Board's interests in the state legislature.

Contract Assistance to Supervisor of Hearings Department:

$25,000. This allocation will provide assistance to the hearings
department manager in reviewing the estimated 750 decisions on

complaints for non-registration filed by the agency.

- -31-




511 LEGAL EXPENSE

Allocation: $76,000

Costs related to employment of outside counsel, messenger service,

shorthand reporter, court costs, settlements, and miscellaneous'costs.v

The estimated amount of legal expense is as follows:

Appellate Transcripts $10,000
Messengers 7,000
Litigation Settlements 10,000
Discovery, Expert Witnesses 12,000
Shorthand Reporter Fees 12,000
Consultants 7,000

Atty.Fees § Costs Assessed 18,000

$79,000

521 TRAINING

Allocation: $5,000

The agency encourages staff to acquire training and skills that will
enhance their contribution to the agency and further their promotional

opportunities.

523 ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDS

‘Allocation: $2,000

Cost related to reproduction of administrative records related to rent
control hearings and litigation. The agency is reimbursed for these

expenses by the party requesting the administrative record.

-32-



724 SERVICE AGREEMENTS

Allocation: $25,425

1. Wang Word Processing Servicé Agreement $19,000
2. Pitney Bowes Postage Meter | 250
5. Dictaphone 1,950
4., Alarm System (City Hall § Hearings Office) 725
5. IBM Copier § Collator (Hearings Office) 3,500
| | $25,425 )

803 COMPUTER SYSTEMS

Allocation: $70,000

Administration: $19,350

$12,000 6 Hewlett Packard 110 portable electronic communication
terminals to imélement an electronic mail system which
will enable the commissioners and the administrator to
communicate with each other directly or to leave

messages.

$ 6,200 1 Wang PM-004-B word processor terminal for use by the

Board Secretary.

$ 1,000 1 upgrade for the Hewlett Packard 150 micro-computer.
$ 150 1 Dictaphone.

-33-



Hearings: $40,350 »
$37,200 6 Wang PM-004-B word processor terminals for additionai

Hearings Department staff.

$ 2,000 1 Word Plus II Wang word processor software, including
capability to‘check sﬁerling.

$ 1,150 1 Hewlett Packard 2392A electronic communication
terminal to communicate with Rent Control Board
Commissioners, the Rent Control Board Administrato;,
other key agency personnel, and City Department Heads.

Information Systems: $2,950

$ 1,800 1 Hewlett Packard 2392 computer terminal with RS 232
Interface and Thinkjet Printer for use'by the EDP
Programmer Analyst.

$ 1,150 1 Hewlett Packard 2392A electronic communication
terminal to communicate with Rent Control Board
Commissioners, the Rent Control Board Administrator,
other key agencf personnel, and City Department Heads.

Legal: $7,350

$ 6,200 1 Wang PM-004-B word processor terminal for use by staff
attorneys.

$ 1,150 Hewlett Packard 2392A electronic communication terminal
to communicate with Rent Control Board Commissioners,
the Rent Control Board Administrator, other key agency

personnel, and City Department Heads.

-34-



808

OFFICE EQUIPMENT

Allocation: $47,110

(1)

(2)

Administration: $8,775

2 side chairs -$410.

2 bookcases - $235.

1 portable typing table - $130.

An allocated portion of the new telephone system in the City

Hall offices - $8,000.
Hearings: $16,345

3 tape recorders - $390.
4 calculators - $240.

4 Dictaphones - $600.

4 transcribers - $600.

4 secretary desks - $2,600.

4 secretary chairs - $720.

4 file cabinets - $1,360.

4 Hearing Examiner desks - $1,140.

4 Hearing Examiner chairs - $920.

This equipment is needed for the additional Hearings Department
staff.

IBM Series III copier and collator payment. This represents
principal and interest for the third year of the five year
purchase plan for the photocopying equipment in the department -

$7,775.

-35-




(3) Information Systems: $11,500

1 storage cabinet - $500.
An alloéated portion of the new telephone system in the City
Hall offices - $11,000.
(4)  Legal: $10,490 ~
1 file cabinet - $500.
7-shelf bookcase - $500.

}—

2 typist chairs - $360.
1 terminal table - $130.
An allocated portion of the new telephone system in the City

‘Hall offices - $9,000.

-36-



BUDGET EXPENDITURE BY DEPARTMENT

-37-




85-86

5 FY

FY 84-8
ESTIMATED

~t

]
€]

Lt

e
w

20,00
$6 ,000

FROPOSED
BUDGET
'$"\

o
o]

L

Py

i
6,036

Ty

o)
1]

A

BUDGET

Am

g7 ,822

e o

O ALLOWANCE

mn
m

£

PORARY EMPLOYEES

$1,050
$3,000.
$29,700

3687

$657

o

L~

0

373

n

M
£

od
1

ISET

m

$5,000

g7

~
y i

F27

TELEFPHONE/TELEG

=1

UTIL

m
jun
s p]

w

$5,000

S
™

od
®

$1,000
$3,000
$350
$4,000
$1,000
$27,000

$936
$2,439
$4 ,538
$7,954

$197,441

-COMPREHENSIVE

w

ra
#

=
89}

52}

& PAMPHLETS

INTING

BEOOKS

)

2,836

\

44
(N

-

5500

1,332
%66 ,686

£5 .6

3,620

$1,421

,257

s}
[An]
(9]

[
[sa)

i

,000

~

£5,000

o0

$63
$27 826

$1@,200
L8031

$1

35,000

$15,583

T

WICE AGREEME

™~
1
Ln

©~d

H

I~
e8]

ot

$15,350
%8 ,775

$627 ,665

]

3

Wp]
ra

77

0

$365,381

$945 646

jas]
53]
[2¢]
e
m

TO0TAL BUDGET

-38-



BUDGET

e
g =l=]

&4

F \Tl

aBJ

DM oW LN 8o < S o (S 9 ] [ [ [a2)
B — 0 @9 m 08 8 L S S S a2 IS tn [S] 52}
[SEV IR T )] - [SSET ™~ — Mw ] s} n ol S =]
L e n [t " w n n ~ , " ~
LN ~— M 0y -+ O — 4 m —_ — [k2} — Ln 52!
— & B <t (D m B — # o w ;! k23 & &)
£ 0o ~t é2] w —
E:ss o
— 0 o — <+ <t
<t [0 w m ra Ln n
>~ ra st o ] (]
L Ln ol o o] — —
b2 ™0 Jes] © k323
Wi rd
H
&3] <t Ln [e] 0
&) SIS 1] Ln LN
LN -— L0 m ] I
ﬁ.m, ~ L a ~ ~
[y} =g} < ~t
o<t 19 £ W
[0 [k9} .
iR
1 =t L1 L m i s}
) [~ Lo Ln Ln
LN — jes} 1<) ) i3]
m_n+ ~ ~ ~ n» ~
[~ L0 m ~t <t
©doat 0 "0 W
B B 10
@
m ~t [Sa} Ln L1
o~ N m [¢9]
o I~ <t ] 5]
~— LN [ay} - —
i R ~t géz3 iz}
™
i)
b= jds} w
w e Lu [&] Lid
Ly LU o w | w W [ w1
Lt [se ] Lty Lt — L L uw = =Z -
el el N i N} = .| Z O3> - L Z 1
O Z O - <C N < 3 =l i [ RN R ot P
B R N -4 3 L L - ¢ w n Ly o Lt
[ o P = 3 Z L — w W wm L <C
I > <C <L O ] o Lo} ] L oo 4] g L Ly Ly e
QW w T b o W L = OO = o O
JZ - w L oL = po N s BT ) b~ <C b~ Ly (@) [ 42}
>= . L rtd L1y o3 P <C o+ (X [ I3 0. 3 b= <C I3 LLf
A& i < W B T ke 1w m = o T o D= 3 - < (0L 2 &) —
CORC W E oL = [ad Lud Ll == L) Ll = 00 3 el 220D QO WY Z or WL |
[ - o R Y| <C b= LU D b= D [} A ) =t LU <C . o ol
= O IO W _ IO o<Coor oo <Co LY 3 W b= 2 L L S - T S cL
[+ = s W T T [ v <C I e ol T I et VU A 4 < B TR - S B W R S D o S S SRS i S | D
L = )W Ul 35} UL U T DD S <E T o O w= [ L IZ QW <C (L %2}
D WLz Z OIE L =L OO OLW—=OLWZ O E DKWKo
03 = kb b - DO <C W D e 0t O L ) b= < L m_
< |
[ RIS AN o5 T S oY — = e D = O 0 D D O s v v O e (D e~ e [ ED vF ] =
RS D B S S e O X 0N M T LA 0 D 0> 20 D 6D €D v MY [ 69 R v (8 (9 v 04 0 =]
vorm v e e b SN SR ST N AN I SO U S A A EO TR S A - S s B W R o W 5 N 5 IO A R o =

$2 ,950
$612 ,278

$237,108

2
o

$

-30-



]

]

<t

i

-+
@

0
3]

o m e
3w
SV P RN
- e IO
0 i 7
jes]
ra
I~
rn
9
—
oy
~t L0
" iR
L0
322
— d
oy
=t L
~ R
LN
#
0
<t
[sa]
I}
<
5
[42]
L
Lty
D= b T
Oz O
L e
L 235 b=
3 2 <O
O w
1 Z
>= L L
|4 g 4 Y
<C Ly i
a2z
o R Iy 6B ]
|4 N |
T
L =z Z
= s
Q@ oy
n e~ 0~

od

r~

—

izd

L
[~
-t
0w

)

ot

n
[u
=

ra
Liz4

o
LN

I~
i

£
I
[
Ln
H

S

81,000

$5

,800
3560

2
Z

£~

n

g

) (o

" i
m

=t
ki)

52,000

[

51,60

L

w—

3

o~

*

[
L

M o
w4
£

$1,250

r~

@

[
ny
0

m
=)

~t

"

=4

ivs

EX

[ An}
s}

4]
0

]

jee]
b
80}

™4
1y

ol
iz

M
r~
m

iz

ey
(&3]
-

<3
o

od

—

-40-



85-66

Fy

]
]
[4n]

4,268

~
o

$4

-

d

$2,

m

[N

=t
(S
H

-

w7

Y

£71,945

ol Yl
689,261

9,695

$5,000
$8,000
$2 ,500

$545,391

$455 650

$4,420

=

S

e

m
L

w
0

59

50
$10,430

14

5500
7,3

1 ’

$1,800
$5,000
$5,000

ey

516,000
i<}

$15,000
$76,000

$137,

$88,147
$492,568

$71,531

$189,466

o
2

FORMS
E AGREEMENT

m
[
RVIC

TRAINING
E

PRINT
5

25 PUBLIC OUTREACH

2 4

411
521
72
7

2

o
bela]

w

i

g $17,548

$550

5@
-41-



EXPENDITURE COMPARISON BY FUND

-472-



1985

E 18,

d

L1

CE

VARIAN

LN

ACTUAL

44.1%

~o
a2

rer
r
rQ
<
ol

B81,502 225.4%

[a)

o

I~

B11

L0
~+
@
£y
i

.B7%

4

2
4

2,207,455 $

35.47%

216,325

2

NS

(58]

$504 863  44.7Y%

51,280

$2 .93

o

ra
|29

-43-



EXPENDITURE COMPARISON BY DEPARTMENT

-44-



[UR B € N} jup]
L o et
£ 58 oo o @
LN = — ot —_—
[as] <C | 1
m ki
— — —~ —
o w M [dn]
~ CsLCon w i~ S [¢s] .
s oo o od oy 0
| o < ~ e n ~
| | oy I~ o &3
L | = 0 R ~t
zZ O w0 o —_—
] = & 0
- — ~—
, 0 4 N Ln
| L - — Wy © .
i [ NN — ) - o
, Lo D b o~ o~ "
| k- M 4. o e~
i O D [~ oy ol
Li) o~ o M N & Al
o o L W B “w
| o
|9
| <C Lo o UL R T
0 o Lo (AN N up]
L 1 b= _J =t 3 m
|sn} = <C «C oo -
- [0 3 5 MM 8]
> = L B Myl [~ .
n LLl > = o ~t B I~
= LL N < i 0
= F— Ly
[ 4
| wn < Ln m — oy =
b 0. W L <t 04 e w
[n8 Ly I Ll o = I}
<C £ =+ LD noom >
W 4 0 [ MW o
| = = > [Gnls VI o | o \
3 Q > W ~t <t 3 m
) ﬂi L. e i .8 #
Lot <
CE [v e s L [~ <+ 9 —
D = (4o R V] Q2 <k ) 0
b= N3] I <2 od I~ ra
b =MD Z R -
. Z m - Ll T wLn jes}
= — (S I (SRR AN < ] e
Ly = o= <D ~F .M
[§ 5 (o] Le [¥5) H % W
e <
Ll
4s]
[es!
{
Ln o L Uy
jee] ] s Ly
o prd [} w
-— Lut 8 o = 1
[} &5 Lt L “<C
<C o 0. - =~
= < 2 <[ O
.| = 3w 1 b=
] 2 -
s el Q ed o3 D el
= (] [en} Z
= £2 [EARNSS] L
] < [N S E | P
(&) I R IS  at
0 [ g o
= o <C O w4 <C
= ar} Lo xS
ul <C <C D <C Ly
s = o N QO 2

-45-



<t
@
w

o

LL

o
fa

71.7%

m

m
89]

~t

@

(59
4
mn

cd
i

2

L0

]

—

£

S )

-46-



3¢

o~

[a]
w

rQ
~F

LN
L0

£

[u>]

ry

e

Py

Lo
P

e
ra

|

-—

b1

<t
od
|8}

(o]

gt

0

-47-



o/
io

VARIANCE

DOLLARS

85-86
BUDGET

s
-

ACCOUNT GROUP

RENT CONTROL AGENCY
JOR

MA

[35]

[¢5)

$17,168 2555.4%

©
s
o~
®

[
r~
o

“ ip

4 of

39.4%

-48-



SALARY TABLES

-49-




ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Administrator

SALARY TABLE

8.2 POSITIONS

Senior Administrative Analyst

Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative

Administrative

Analyst

Investigator
Investigator (3/5 time)
Investigator (3/5 time)
Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant III

-50-

$52,848
$34,224
$30,360
$30,396
$18,238
$18,238
$27,888
$27,888
$22,308



10.
11.
12,
13.
14.

15.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS

SALARY TABLE

15 POSITIONS

Department Manager»

Senior Administrative Analyst
Data Processing Coordinator
Hearing Investigator

Senior Information Coordinator
Information Coordinator
Information Coordinator
Information Coordinator
Information Coordinator
Information Coordinator

EDP Programmer Analyst

Petsum Coordinator

Staff Assistant IV

Staff Assistant III

Receptionist

-51-

$40,728
$29,088
$26,424
$27,576
$23,902
$22,764
$21,276
$19, 884
$19,884
$18,576
$33,636
$22,308
$20,820
$17,274
$19,104




10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Hearing

Hearing

Hearing

HearingA

Hearing
Hearing
Hearing

Hearing

HEARINGS DEPARTMENT

Examiner
Examiner
Examiner
EXaminer
Examiner
Examiner

Examiner

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assistant

Staff Assiétant

SALARY TABLE

17 POSITIONS

Department Manager

Investigator

I11
II;
III
I1I
I11
III (1/2 time)
III1 (1/2 time)
v

Iv

-52-

$48,396
$43,752
$43,752
$43,752
$31,164
$31,164
$31,164
$31,164
$27,576
$21,876
$19,104
$17,274
$17,274
$17,274
$13,126

$10,218

$19,452

$17,586



10.
11.
12,

13.

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

SALARY TABLE

12 POSITIONS

Department Manager

Staff
Staff
Staff
Staff
Staff
Staff
Staff
Legal
Legal
Legal
Legal

Legal

Attorney
Attorney
Attorney
Attorney

Attorney

Attorney (1/2 time)

Attorney (1/2 time)

Staff Assistant

Secretary II

Secretary II

Secretary II

Secretary I

-53-

$54,000
$42,276
$42,276
$42,276
$42,276
$42,276
$21,138
$13,494
$23,088
$22,308
$27,336
$21,582

$21,804







